September 16, 2016
RE: PSC Fossil Fuel Zoning Testimony
Dear Members of the Planning and Sustainability Commission,

Please accept the comments of 40 individuals listed below. Thank you in advance for your efforts to implement Portland's
historic November 2015 Fossil Fuel Policy.

Thank you to the Bureau of Planning and Sustainability (BPS) for its work to incorporate public input after releasing the initial
draft of the Fossil Fuel Terminal Zoning Amendments.

However, the current Fossil Fuel Zoning Amendments proposal falls short of the bold resolution that Portland supported in
the fall of 2015, which called for the city to “actively oppose expansion of infrastructure whose primary purpose is
transporting or storing fossil fuels in or through Portland or adjacent waterways.” Although this draft prohibits new bulk
terminals, it still allows new terminals up to 5 million gallons, provided that the terminal cannot shift fossil fuels from one
transportation mode to another (i.e. rail to marine). The City’s policy was clear, and new fossil fuel facilities that can store 5
million gallons of dangerous fossil fuels such as liquefied natural gas (LNG) or crude oil undermine the promise and impact of
the City’s 2015 Resolution.

Additionally, while this proposal should mark any bulk terminal as ‘non-conforming’, it still needs to strengthen the
regulations when it comes to the expansion of pre-existing terminals. It is not clear from the draft if there is any binding limit
to potential expansion at existing bulk fossil fuel terminals. The City’s intention with its 2015 Resolution was to ensure that
changes to the City’s fossil fuel infrastructure would be used to improve safety, seismic resiliency, and the use of lower-carbon
fuels.

To make City policy reflect the intent of the historic City Council Resolution, I request that the City of Portland and the
Planning and Sustainability Commission do the following:



- Enact a full ban on all new fossil fuel terminals, large or small. After all, this was the plain language of the City’s 2015
Resolution - “to actively oppose” new fossil fuel infrastructure.

- Remove the exception for new facilities that are 5 million gallons or less. That exception could allow more unit trains of
dangerous fossil fuels like Bakken crude oil. Additionally, allowing new LNG storage in Portland is unnecessary: NW Natural
has no current plans for more LNG storage in Portland.

-Strengthen restrictions on expansions allowed at existing terminals through adding binding limits as well as criteria for safety
and climate impacts in the City’s non-conforming use review process. The City should use this process to ensure that seismic
and safety improvements are the basis for any new changes to Portland’s existing bulk fossil fuel terminals.

-Add language to prevent smaller related “terminals” from clustering and aggregating to increase fossil fuel shipments through
Portland.

Now more than ever, the City of Portland has the opportunity to be a leader in the U.S. climate justice movement. With
improvements to the Fossil Fuel Zoning Amendments, Portland can once again be on the forefront addressing the most
pressing concern of our time.

Sincerely,

Sean Tenney 1020 SW Taylor Street, Suite 275 Portland OR 97205
Robert B. Kaplan PO BOX 577 Port Angeles WA 98362
Natalie  Van Leekwijck 444 Munn Street Hazard NE 68844
Gary Gilardi 1132 8th Street Hood River OR 97031
Glen Paris-Stamm 697 Oak Knoll Drive Ashland OR 97520
Francisco Gadea 4110 SE Hawthorne Blvd Portland OR 97214

Martin Donohoe MD 5031H foothills rd lake oswego OR 97034



Kathryn
Monica
Jay
Christina
A.

Annie
Richard
Regna
Thomas

Sybil

Ron
Mary
John
Barbara
Vivianne
Dave
Kelly
Theodora
Damon
Ann
Sarah

Alexandra RN 4311 ginnett rd anacortes WA
Gilman MA 25525 S Laura Ln Estacada Oregon
Humphrey Mr 25525 S Laura Ln Estacada Oregon
Pasillas 2607 Hope St. Klamath Falls Oregon
Todd PO Box 41783 Eugene Oregon
McCuen 1825 Fairmount ave S Salem Oregon
Pasichnyk 2132 W 14th Ct Eugene OR
Merritt PA 260 NW Pittock Drive Portland Oregon
Ward MD 260 NW Pittock Drive Portland Oregon
Kohl MSW 8001 Sand Point Way NE Seattle WA
Delp MPA 5622 SE Raymond St. Portland
Sievertsen 7705 SW Miner Way Portland
Sievertsen 7705 SW Miner Way Portland
Tombleson 7526 SW Capitol Hill Road Portland
Misca-Clark Mrs. 3565 E. fork Rd. Williams
Ruud 14139 NW Charlton Rd Portland
Campbell 2319 SE 41st Portland
Tsongas PhD, MS 7324 SE Madison St Portland
Motz-Storey 1502 SE 84th Avenue Portland
Turner MD 2007 NE Mason St. Portland
Klatt-Dickerson 2135 NE 134th PI Portland

98221
97023
97023
97603
97404
97302
97402
97210
97210
98115

OR
Oregon
Oregon
Oregon
OR.
OR
OR
OR
Oregon
Oregon

OR

97206
97225
97225
97219
97544
97231
97214
97215
97216
97211
97230



Rebekah
Kellyn
Adriana
Joseph
Patricia
John
Sharon
David
Marjorie
Casey Jo
Nancy

Charlotte

Creswell
Bardeen
Cvitkovic
Miller
Murphy
Gillette
Miller
Chatfield
Kircher
Remy
Crumpacker

Sahnow

Registered Nurse 8338 N Interstate Ave APT 205 Portland

PhD
N.D.
M.D.
MSW

MS OTR

MD
Dr.

5709 SE Reedway St.

1502 NE 84th Ave

1030 SW Jefferson St., Apt 534
1516 SE 43rd Ave.

1133 N.W. 11th Ave., #405
3214 NE Cesar Chavez Blvd
3105 S.E. 51st Avenue

3023 SW Cascade Dr.

1742 Days Creek Rd

2351 NW Westover Road, #701
2756 Chad Drive

Portland
Portland
Portland
Portland
Portland
Portland
Portland
Portland
Days Creek
Portland

Eugene OR

OR
Oregon
OR
Oregon
OR
OR
OR
Oregon
OR
OR
OR

97217
97206
97216
97201
97215
97209
97212
97206
97205
97429
97210
97408



