September 16, 2016

RE: PSC Fossil Fuel Zoning Testimony

Dear Members of the Planning and Sustainability Commission,

Please accept the comments of 40 individuals listed below. Thank you in advance for your efforts to implement Portland's historic November 2015 Fossil Fuel Policy.

Thank you to the Bureau of Planning and Sustainability (BPS) for its work to incorporate public input after releasing the initial draft of the Fossil Fuel Terminal Zoning Amendments.

However, the current Fossil Fuel Zoning Amendments proposal falls short of the bold resolution that Portland supported in the fall of 2015, which called for the city to "actively oppose expansion of infrastructure whose primary purpose is transporting or storing fossil fuels in or through Portland or adjacent waterways." Although this draft prohibits new bulk terminals, it still allows new terminals up to 5 million gallons, provided that the terminal cannot shift fossil fuels from one transportation mode to another (i.e. rail to marine). The City's policy was clear, and new fossil fuel facilities that can store 5 million gallons of dangerous fossil fuels such as liquefied natural gas (LNG) or crude oil undermine the promise and impact of the City's 2015 Resolution.

Additionally, while **this proposal should mark any bulk terminal as 'non-conforming'**, it still needs to strengthen the regulations when it comes to the expansion of pre-existing terminals. It is not clear from the draft if there is any binding limit to potential expansion at existing bulk fossil fuel terminals. The City's intention with its 2015 Resolution was to ensure that changes to the City's fossil fuel infrastructure would be used to improve safety, seismic resiliency, and the use of lower-carbon fuels.

To make City policy reflect the intent of the historic City Council Resolution, I request that the City of Portland and the Planning and Sustainability Commission do the following:

- Enact a full ban on all new fossil fuel terminals, large or small. After all, this was the plain language of the City's 2015 Resolution - "to actively oppose" new fossil fuel infrastructure.

- Remove the exception for new facilities that are 5 million gallons or less. That exception could allow more unit trains of dangerous fossil fuels like Bakken crude oil. Additionally, allowing new LNG storage in Portland is unnecessary: NW Natural has no current plans for more LNG storage in Portland.

-Strengthen restrictions on expansions allowed at existing terminals through adding binding limits as well as criteria for safety and climate impacts in the City's non-conforming use review process. The City should use this process to ensure that seismic and safety improvements are the basis for any new changes to Portland's existing bulk fossil fuel terminals.

-Add language to prevent smaller related "terminals" from clustering and aggregating to increase fossil fuel shipments through Portland.

Now more than ever, the City of Portland has the opportunity to be a leader in the U.S. climate justice movement. With improvements to the Fossil Fuel Zoning Amendments, Portland can once again be on the forefront addressing the most pressing concern of our time.

Sincerely,

Sean	Tenney		1020 SW Taylor Street, Suite 275	Portland	OR	97205
Robert B.	Kaplan		PO BOX 577	Port Angeles	WA	98362
Natalie	Van Leekwijck		444 Munn Street	Hazard	NE	68844
Gary	Gilardi		1132 8th Street	Hood River	OR	97031
Glen	Paris-Stamm		697 Oak Knoll Drive	Ashland	OR	97520
Francisco	Gadea		4110 SE Hawthorne Blvd	Portland	OR	97214
Martin	Donohoe	MD	5031H foothills rd	lake oswego	OR	97034

	1		1	1		
Kathryn	Alexandra	RN	4311 ginnett rd	anacortes	WA	98221
Monica	Gilman	MA	25525 S Laura Ln	Estacada	Oregon	97023
Jay	Humphrey	Mr	25525 S Laura Ln	Estacada	Oregon	97023
Christina	Pasillas		2607 Hope St.	Klamath Falls	Oregon	97603
A.	Todd		PO Box 41783	Eugene	Oregon	97404
Annie	McCuen		1825 Fairmount ave S	Salem	Oregon	97302
Richard	Pasichnyk		2132 W 14th Ct	Eugene	OR	97402
Regna	Merritt	PA	260 NW Pittock Drive	Portland	Oregon	97210
Thomas	Ward	MD	260 NW Pittock Drive	Portland	Oregon	97210
Sybil	Kohl	MSW	8001 Sand Point Way NE	Seattle	WA	98115

Ron	Delp	MPA	5622 SE Raymond St.	Portland	OR	97206
Mary	Sievertsen		7705 SW Miner Way	Portland	Oregon	97225
John	Sievertsen		7705 SW Miner Way	Portland	Oregon	97225
Barbara	Tombleson		7526 SW Capitol Hill Road	Portland	Oregon	97219
Vivianne	Misca-Clark	Mrs.	3565 E. fork Rd.	Williams	OR.	97544
Dave	Ruud		14139 NW Charlton Rd	Portland	OR	97231
Kelly	Campbell		2319 SE 41st	Portland	OR	97214
Theodora	Tsongas	PhD, MS	7324 SE Madison St	Portland	OR	97215
Damon	Motz-Storey		1502 SE 84th Avenue	Portland	Oregon	97216
Ann	Turner	MD	2007 NE Mason St.	Portland	Oregon	97211
Sarah	Klatt-Dickerson		2135 NE 134th PI	Portland	OR	97230

Rebekah	Creswell	Registered Nurse	8338 N Interstate Ave APT 205	Portland	OR	97217
Kellyn	Bardeen		5709 SE Reedway St.	Portland	Oregon	97206
Adriana	Cvitkovic		1502 NE 84th Ave	Portland	OR	97216
Joseph	Miller	PhD	1030 SW Jefferson St., Apt 534	Portland	Oregon	97201
Patricia	Murphy	N.D.	1516 SE 43rd Ave.	Portland	OR	97215
John	Gillette	M.D.	1133 N.W. 11th Ave., #405	Portland	OR	97209
Sharon	Miller	MSW	3214 NE Cesar Chavez Blvd	Portland	OR	97212
David	Chatfield		3105 S.E. 51st Avenue	Portland	Oregon	97206
Marjorie	Kircher	MS OTR	3023 SW Cascade Dr.	Portland	OR	97205
Casey Jo	Remy		1742 Days Creek Rd	Days Creek	OR	97429
Nancy	Crumpacker	MD	2351 NW Westover Road, #701	Portland	OR	97210
Charlotte	Sahnow	Dr.	2756 Chad Drive	Eugene OR		97408